

No. 19-783

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATHAN VAN BUREN

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
BRIAN C. RABBITT
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*
ERIC J. FEIGIN
Deputy Solicitor General
MORGAN L. RATNER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
JENNY C. ELLICKSON
Attorney
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory provisions involved.....	1
Statement	1
A. Legal background	2
B. Factual background	6
C. Proceedings below.....	10
Summary of argument	12
Argument:	
Petitioner “exceed[ed] authorized access” by searching a restricted law-enforcement database in return for money.....	16
A. Petitioner’s forbidden use of his computer access to obtain confidential database information “exceed[ed]” his “authorized access”	16
1. The statutory definition of “exceeds authorized access” unambiguously covers petitioner’s search of a restricted law-enforcement database for personal profit.....	17
a. Petitioner was not entitled to use access authorized solely for law-enforcement duties to obtain confidential records in return for cash.....	17
b. Petitioner’s conduct is not exempt from Section 1030 simply because he would be allowed to query the database in a different circumstance.....	21
2. The statutory and legislative history confirm that Section 1030 covers petitioner’s conduct	25
a. Section 1030 has always been designed to cover insider misconduct like petitioner’s	26

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
b. Section 1030 applies traditional property-protection principles—which would cover insider misappropriation—to the electronic realm.....	30
B. Petitioner’s policy and constitutional arguments are misplaced.....	34
1. Affirming petitioner’s conviction would not make routine or innocuous computer use a federal crime	35
a. The policy concerns of petitioner and his amici are best addressed through separate statutory limitations that are not at issue here.....	35
b. The Court should not hollow Section 1030 by excising core unlawful conduct like petitioner’s	40
2. Petitioner’s constitutional concerns are unfounded.....	44
C. The rule of lenity does not apply	48
Conclusion	49
Appendix — Statutory provision	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020)	25
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 886 (2017).....	48
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	20
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	44
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971)	48
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	43
<i>County of Washington v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981).....	36, 37

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Cvent, Inc. v. Eventbrite, Inc.</i> , 739 F. Supp. 2d 927 (E.D. Va. 2010)	37
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992).....	18
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	33
<i>hiQ Labs, Inc. v. LinkedIn Corp.</i> , 938 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2019), petition for cert. pending, No. 19-1116 (filed Mar. 9, 2020).....	37
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	47
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Policy Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020)	44
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020)	23
<i>Lee v. PMSI, Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-2904, 2011 WL 1742028 (M.D. Fla. May 6, 2011).....	42
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	44
<i>Los Angeles Police Dep't v. United Reporting Publ'g Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999).....	45
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	20, 25
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018).....	43
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 186 (2015).....	47
<i>Members of the City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	46
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012).....	30
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 709 (2016).....	17, 21
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)	20
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	24
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	28
<i>Sandvig v. Barr</i> , No. 16-1368, 2020 WL 1494065 (D.D.C. Mar. 27, 2020), appeal pending, No. 20-5153 (D.C. Cir. filed May 28, 2020).....	37

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Sedima, S. P. R. L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	49
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014) ...	15, 45, 48
<i>United States v. Drew</i> , 259 F.R.D. 449 (C.D. Cal. 2009)	41
<i>United States v. John</i> , 597 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 1163 (2013)	41
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	49
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	46
<i>United States v. Lowson</i> , No. 10-114, 2010 WL 9552416 (D.N.J. Oct. 12, 2010).....	41
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 628 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 563 U.S. 966 (2011).....	12
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....	44
<i>United States v. Teague</i> , 646 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 2011)	40
<i>United States v. Valle</i> , 807 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2015).....	40
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	45, 47
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. The Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	46
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	45
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	20

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I.....	45, 46
Amend. V (Due Process Clause).....	46
Computer Abuse Amendments Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, Tit. XXIX, § 290001(b) and (d), 108 Stat. 2097-2098	5
Computer Fraud and Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-474, 100 Stat. 1213	4

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 2(a)(1), 100 Stat. 1213.....	28
§ 2(b), 100 Stat. 1213	28
§ 2(c), 100 Stat. 1213.....	27, 28
§ 2(g)(4), 100 Stat. 1215.....	4
Counterfeit Access Device and Computer Fraud and Abuse Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II,	
§§ 2101-2102, 98 Stat. 2190-2192	3
18 U.S.C. 1030 (Supp. II 1984).....	4, 26
18 U.S.C. 1030 (Supp. IV 1986).....	4, 27
18 U.S.C. 1030 (1994)	5
18 U.S.C. 1030.....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
18 U.S.C. 1030(a) (Supp. II 1984)	4, 14, 26, 27
18 U.S.C. 1030(a)(1) (Supp. II 1984).....	26
18 U.S.C. 1030(a)(1).....	23, 24, 33, 39, 47, 1a
18 U.S.C. 1030(a)(2) (Supp. II 1984).....	27
18 U.S.C. 1030(a)(2).....	6, 15, 25, 33, 39, 47, 1a
18 U.S.C. 1030(a)(2)(A) (Supp. II 1996)	29
18 U.S.C. 1030(a)(2)(A)	24, 1a
18 U.S.C. 1030(a)(2)(A)-(C)	23
18 U.S.C. 1030(a)(2)(B) (Supp. II 1996)	6
18 U.S.C. 1030(a)(2)(C) (Supp. II 1996)	6, 29
18 U.S.C. 1030(a)(2)(C)	<i>passim</i> , 2a
18 U.S.C. 1030(a)(4) (Supp. IV 1986).....	31
18 U.S.C. 1030(a)(4).....	24, 33, 39, 47, 2a
18 U.S.C. 1030(a)(5) (1994)	5
18 U.S.C. 1030(a)(5)(A)	23, 2a
18 U.S.C. 1030(a)(6)(B)	23, 3a
18 U.S.C. 1030(a)(7).....	39, 3a
18 U.S.C. 1030(c)(2)(A)	6, 4a
18 U.S.C. 1030(c)(2)(B)	6, 4a
18 U.S.C. 1030(c)(2)(B)(i).....	2, 10, 5a

VIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 1030(e)(2)(B)(iii).....	23, 5a
18 U.S.C. 1030(e)(4)(A)(i)(I)-(V).....	42, 6a
18 U.S.C. 1030(e)(2).....	6
18 U.S.C. 1030(e)(5).....	23, 10a
18 U.S.C. 1030(e)(6).....	<i>passim</i> , 11a
18 U.S.C. 1030(e)(8).....	23, 11a
18 U.S.C. 1030(g) (1994).....	5
18 U.S.C. 1030(g).....	42, 12a
Economic Espionage Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-294, 110 Stat. 3488	5
§ 101, 110 Stat. 3488-3491	5
§ 101(a), 110 Stat. 3488-3491	25
§ 201, 110 Stat. 3491-3494	5
§ 201(1)(B)(i), 110 Stat. 3492	6
§ 201(1)(B)(ii), 110 Stat. 3492	6, 25, 29
Identity Theft Enforcement and Restitution Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-326, Tit. II, § 203, 122 Stat. 3561	6
17 U.S.C. 506(a)(1).....	25
18 U.S.C. 1343.....	2, 10
18 U.S.C. 1346.....	2, 10
18 U.S.C. 1349.....	2, 10
18 U.S.C. 1832.....	24
18 U.S.C. 1839(3)	25
42 U.S.C. 1320d-6(a).....	25
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> :	
(5th ed. 1979).....	18, 32
(11th ed. 2019).....	36
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	32

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Computer Crime: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)</i>	3
142 Cong. Rec. 23,784 (1996)	25, 29, 30
142 Cong. Rec. 27,119 (1996)	30
<i>Counterfeit Access Device and Computer Fraud and Abuse Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Crime of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 98th Cong., 1st & 2d Sess. (1983-1984)</i>	2, 3
H.R. 2454, 113th Cong., 1st Sess. (2013)	44
H.R. 1918, 114th Cong., 1st Sess. (2015)	44
H.R. Rep. No. 894, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984)....	2, 4, 27, 30
H.R. Rep. No. 612, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986).....	4, 5, 14, 28, 31
Memorandum from U.S. Att’y Gen. to U.S. Att’ys & Assistant Att’y Gens. for the Criminal & Nat’l Sec. Divs., <i>Intake and Charging Policy for Computer Crime Matters</i> (Sept. 11, 2014), https://www.justice.gov/criminal-ccips/file/904941/download	42
Model Penal Code, Pt. II (1980):	
§ 223.2 cmt. 1.....	32
§ 223.2 cmt. 2.....	33
§ 223.2 cmt. 4.....	33
S. 1030, 114th Cong., 1st Sess. (2015).....	44
S. 1196, 113th Cong., 1st Sess. (2013).....	44
S. Rep. No. 432, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 357, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)....	5, 29, 31, 32
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	20

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Staff of the Subcomm. on Transportation, Aviation and Materials of the House Comm. on Science and Technology, 98th Cong., 2d Sess., <i>Computer and Communications Security and Privacy</i> (Comm. Print 1984)	3
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989):	
Vol. 1	37
Vol. 15	18
Vol. 19	38
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1986)	18, 38
